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State of Ohio Environmental Protection Agency

Southwest District Office
Ted Strickland, Governor

Lee Fisher, Lieutenant Governor
Chris Korleski, Director

401 E Fifth St.	 TELE: (937) 235.5357 FeY: (937) 265-6249

Dayton, Ohio 45402	
vvepastattoh.us

November 25, 2008

Rick Kremer, Stateline Properties LLC
9159 State Route 118
Ansonia, OH 45303

CERTIFIED MAIL

RE: NOTICE OF VIOLATION - Northtowne Apartments WWTP
Compliance Evaluation Inspection, NPDES Permit IPW00045*AD10H0133884
7540 Twin Maple Lane, Greenville, Darke County

Dear Mr. Kremer,

On November 4, 2008, I conducted an inspection at the above referenced wastewater treatment
works. This facility is in significant non-compliance with the above referenced NPDES permit.

The NPDES permit for Northtowne Apartments includes a schedule of compliance that requires
wastewater treatment plant improvements to bring the facility up to current standards. The first
milestone in this schedule is the submittal of a permit to install (PTI) for wastewater
improvements. The PTI application was due by November 1, 2004. A PTI application has not
been received by this office to date. The second milestone is the initiation of construction of
wastewater treatment plant improvements by May 1, 2005. Construction was due to be
completed by October 1, 2006 with final compliance with effluent limitations by November 1,
2006. Failure to meet the requirements of the NPDES permit compliance schedule is grounds
for enforcement action.

My review of the operating reports indicates violations of the NPDES permit (June 2007 to
October 2008). Operating reports were not received by Ohio EPA for the months January 2008,
April 2008, June 2008, September 2008, and October 2008. A detailed inspection report is
attached.

Provide a response to this inspection by December 12, 2008. Your response should describe
the steps being taken to bring this facility into compliance with the NDPES permit. Please note
that failure to act on this matter will likely result in escalation of enforcement action. If you have
any questions, I can be reached at (937) 285-6109.

Division of Surface Water
Compliance and Enforcement

CC:	 Darke County Health Department
John Schmidt, City of Greenville
Jeff Marshall, Darke County Commissioners

Printed on Recved Paoer	 Ohio EPA is an Equal Opportunity Employer 	 Princes in-timse



ITEMS REQUIRING A RESYSSE

1. Provide an update on coming into compliance with the NPDES permit effluent limitations, reporting
requirements, and the schedule of compliance

2. Submit missing and amended operating reports as appropriate for the missing data described
below.

3. An NFDES permit renewal application was due 180 days prior to the expiration of your current
permit. The current permit expired on October 31, 2008. Complete and return the enclosed
renewal application with a $200 application fee.

Northtowne	 rtments WWTP Effluent Limitation Violations June 2007 to October 2008	 ri

rt	 -	 Reported	 \

June 2007
June 2007
June 2007
July 2007
July 2007
July 2007
July 2007
July 2007
August 2007
August 2007
September 2007
September 2007
October 2007
October 2007
February 2008
February 2008
February 2008
February 2008
February 2008

31616
50060
00300
31616
31616
50060
00300
50060
50060
50060
31616
31616
31616
31616
00610
00610
80082
00610
80082

Fecal Coliform
Chlorine, Total Residual
Dissolved Oxygen
Fecal Coliform
Fecal Coliform
Chlorine, Total Residual
Dissolved Oxygen
Chlorine, Total Residual
Chlorine, Total Residual
Chlorine, Total Residual
Fecal Coliform
Fecal Colitorm
Fecal Coliforni
Fecal Coliform
Nitrogen, Ammonia (NH3)
Nitrogen, Ammonia (NH3)
CBOD Sday
Nitrogen, Ammonia (NH3)
CBOD Sday

30D Conc
1D Conc
1D Conc
SOD Conc
7D Conc
1 D Conc
1D Conc
1D Conc
1D Conc
1D Conc
30D Conc
7D Conc
30D Conc
7D Conc
SOD Conc
SOD Oty
3OD Conc
7D Conc
7D Conc

1000
0.019
6.0
1000
2000
0.019
6.0
0019
0.019
0.019
1000
2000
1000
2000
2.5
0.28
10.0
3.75
15.0

1400.
.29
5.2
5100.
5100.
.21
5.2
.22
.11
.05
24000
24000
6800.
6800.
8.5
.327
16r
8.5
16,

6/1/2007
6/2/2007

6/29/2007
7/1/2007
7/8/2007

7/13/2007
7/13/2007
7/27/2007

8/3/2007
8/10/2007

9/1/2007
9/8/2007

10/1/2007
10/15/2007

2/1/2008
2/1/2008
2/1/2008

2/22/2008
2/22/2008

Operating reports were not received for the months of January 2008, April 2008, June 2008,
September 2008, and October 2008. Reported flow for the month of August 2008 appears to be in
error, with reported flows ranging from 0.3 gallons per day to 0.9 gallons per day.

Northtowne
	 Violations June 2007 to

July	 2007
July	 2007
July	 2007
September 2007
September 2007
March 2008
March 2008
March 2008
March 2008
March 2008
March 2008
March 2008
May 2008
May	 2008
May	 2008
May 2008

irnintr	 -.

Total Suspended Solids
Nitrogen, Ammonia (NH3
CBOD Sday
Water Temperature
Dissolved Oxygen
Water Temperature
Total Suspended Solids
Nitrogen, Ammonia (NH3
CROD Sday
Dissolved Oxygen
Water Temperature
Dissolved Oxygen
Nitrogen, Ammonia (NH3
Fecal Coliform
Chlorine, Total Residu
Dissolved Oxygen

Sample

1/Month
1/Month
1/Month
I Meek
1/Week
1/Week
1/Month
1/Month
1/Month
1/Week
1/Week
1/Week
1/Month
1/Month
1/2Weeks
1/Week

Violation
07/01/2007
07/01/2007
07/01/2007
09/01/2007
09/01/2007
03/01/2008
03/01/2008
03/01/2008
03/01/2008
03/01/2008
03/08/2008
03/08/2008
05/01/2008
05/01/2008
05/01/2008
05/01/2008

1
	 0

0
1
	

0
1
	

0
1
	

0
0
0
0

I
	

0
1
	

0
1
	 0

I
	

0
1
	

0
1
	 0

I
	

0
0
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1
1
1
1
I
I
1
I
1
I
1
1
I
1
1
I
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
I
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
I
1
1

I
1

1
1
I

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
C''-I

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

July
July
July
July
July
July
July
July
July
July
July

. July
July
July
July
July
July
July
July
July
July
July
July
July
August
August
August
August
August
August
August
August
August
August
August
August
August
August
August
August
August
August
August
August
August
August
August
August
August
August
August
August
August
August
August
August

2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008

2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008

Odor, Severity
Turbidity, Seven,,
Color, Severity
Odor, Severity
Turbidity, Severity
Dissolved Oxygen
Color, Severity
Odor, Severity
Turbidity, Severity
Color, Severity
Odor, Severity
Turbidity, Severity
Color, Severity
Odor, Severity
Turbidity, Severity
Color, Severity
Odor, Severity
Turbidity, Severity
Color, Severity
Odor, Severity
Turbidity, Severity
Color, Severity
Odor, Severity
Turbidity, Severity
Nitrogen, Ammonia (NH3
Fecal Coliform
Chlorine, Total Residu
Dissolved Oxygen
Color, Severity
Odor, Severity
Turbidity, Severity
Color, Severity
Odor, Severity
Turbidity, Severity
Dissolved Oxygen
Color, Severity
Odor, Severity
Turbidity, Severity
Color, Severity
Odor, Severity
Turbidity, Severity
Chlorine, Total Residu
Dissolved Oxygen
Color, Severity
Odor, Severity
Turbidity, Severity
Color, Severity
Odor, Severity
Turbidity, Severity
Dissolved Oxygen
Color, Severity
Odor, Severity
Turbidity, Severity
Color, Severity
Odor, Severity
Turbidity, Severity

•1/Day -
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Week
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Month
1/Month
1/2Weeks
1/Week
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Week
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
i/2Weeks
1/Week
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Week
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day

07/19/2008
07/19/2008
07/20/2008
07/20/2008
07/20/2008
07/22/2008
07/26/2008
07/26/2008
07/28/2008
07/27/2008
07/27/2008
07/27/2008
07/28/2008
07/28/2008
07/28/2008
07/29/2008
07/29/2008
07/29/2008
07/30/2008
07/30/2008
07/30/2008
07/31/2008
07/31/2008
07/31/2008
08/01/2008
08/01/2008
08/01/2008
08/01/2008
08/02/2008
08/02/2008
08/02/2008
08/03/2008
08/03/2008
08/03/2008
08/08/2008
08/09/2008
08/09/2008
08/09/2008
08/10/2008
08/10/2008
08/10/2008
08/15/2008
08/15/2008
08/16/2008
08/16/2008
08/16/2008
08/17/2008
08/17/2008
08/17/2008
08/22/2008
08/23/2008
08/23/2008
08/23/2008
08124/2008
08/24/2008
08/24/2008
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I
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1
1
I
1
I
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1
1
1
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1
1
I
1
1
I
1
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0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

IMay
May
May
May
May
May
May
May
May
May
May
May
May
May
May
May
May
May
May
May
May
May
May
May
May
May
May
May
May
May
May
May
May
May
July
July
July
July
July
July
July
July
July
July
July
July
July
July
July
July
July
July
July
July
July
July
July

2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008

2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008

Color, Severity
Odor, Severity
Turbidity, Severity
Color, Severity
Odor, Severity
Turbidity, Severity
Dissolved Oxygen
Color, Severity
Odor, Severity
Turbidity, Severity
Color, Severity
Odor, Severity
Turbidity, Severity
Chlorine, Total Residu
Dissolved Oxygen
Color, Severity
Odor, Severity
Turbidity, Severity
Color, Severity
Odor, Severity
Turbidity, Severity
Dissolved Oxygen
Color, Severity
Odor, Severity
Turbidity, Severity
Color, Severity
Odor, Severity
Turbidity, Severity
Color, Severity
Odor, Severity
Turbidity, Severity
Color, Severity
Odor, Severity
Turbidity, Severity
Nitrogen, Ammonia (NH3
Fecal Coliform
Chlorine, Total Residu
Dissolved Oxygen
Color, Severity
Odor, Severity
Turbidity, Severity
Color, Severity
Odor, Severity
Turbidity, Severity
Color, Severity
Odor, Severity
Turbidity, Severity
Dissolved Oxygen
Color, Severity
Odor, Severity
Turbidity, Severity
Color, Severity
Odor, Severity
Turbidity, Severity
Chlorine, Total Residu
Dissolved Oxygen
Color, Severity

if Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Week
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1 /2Weeks
1/Week
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Week
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Month
1/Month
i/2Weeks
1/Week
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
I Meek
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1/Day
1 /2Weeks
1/Week
1/Day

05/03/2008
05/0312008
05/03/2008
05/04/2008
05/04/2008
05/04/2008
05/08/2008
05/10/2008
05/10/2008
05/10/2008
05/11/2008
05/11/2008
05/11/2008
05/15/2008
05/15/2008
05/17/2008
05/17/2008
05/17/2008
05/18/2008
05/18/2008
05/18/2008
05/22/2008
05/24/2008
05/24/2008
05/24/2008
05/25/2008
05/25/2008
05/25/2008
05/26/2008
05/26/2008
05/26/2008
05/31/2008
05/31/2008
05/31/2008
07/01/2008
07/01/2008
07/01/2008
07/01/2008
07/04/2008
07/04/2008
07/04/2008
07/05/2008
07/05/2008
07/05/2008
07/06/2008
07/06/2008
07/06/2008
07/08/2008
07/12/2008
07/12/2008
07/12/2008
07/13/2008
07/13/2008
07/13/2008
07/15/2008
07/15/2008
07/19/2008

LI



Permit #:1 PW00045AL
NPDES #: 0H0133884

State of Ohio Environmental Protection Agency
Southwest District Office

NPDES Compliance Inspection Report
Semi-Public Sewage Disposal Inspection Form

Page 1



Permit 4: 1 PW00045*AD
NPDES 4: 0H0133884

Pretreatment

Type of Pretreatment:	 Trash Trap
Does the Trash Trap need pumped:	 Unknown
Maintenance of pretreatment components is: Poor

Secondary Treatment
(Aeration)

Color of sludge:	 Light Brown
Quality of Sludge: Thin
Foam:	 None present
Odor:	 Slight	 ____

I Yes
Aeration is taking place	 Li I Plant is septic
Blowers are operating 	 LI Blowers are on a
Skimmers are operating	 Ii LI Plant is flooded
Diffusers are operating 	 LI	 [.=i_ Grating is preser
Sludge return is operating	 LI LI
Maintenance of aerating equipment is... Unknown

NIZMENOW

to Qain access to	 or

Tertiary Treatment

Yes I No
	

Yes I No
Surface sand Filters: Slow

	
Subsurface

Distribution box operating
	

Beds alternated
Are filters ponding/flooding

	
Beds raked

Sand filters overgrown
	

Chlorination present
UV oresent
	

Dechlorination oresent

Overall maintenance of components is: Poor

not
	

season

Page 2



Permit #: 1 PW00045*AD
NPDES #: 0H0133884

Sludge Handling/Storage Disposal

Hauler name:	 Unknown
Disposal Site:	 Unknown
Sludge wasted from: Unknown
How often is sludge wasted: 1/Year
Sludge drying beds: 	 No	 Sludge holding tank:	 No

Overall maintenance of components is: Unsatisfactory

does not have a slud qe holdino tank.

Plant Discharge

Discharge point is: 	 unnamed tributary
Name of discharge point: unnamed tributary of Boyd Creek
Discharge is visible: 	 Yes	 Quality of Effluent: Clear
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Permit#: 1PW00045*ADS
NPDES#: 0H0133884
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